## **AGREEMENT**

This agreement, effective December 1, 2009, is made between Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc. (hereafter Land of Lincoln), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, and Champaign County.

Whereas, Land of Lincoln and Champaign County are collaborating in the operation of a Self-Representation Help Desk in the Champaign County Courthouse; and

Whereas, the Self-Representation Help Desk has been supported with funding from the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation to Land of Lincoln; and

Whereas, the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation funding was intended as start-up funding, and Champaign County has agreed to support the navigator position;

Now, therefore, it is agreed between Land of Lincoln and Champaign County as follows:

- 1. Champaign County agrees to pay Land of Lincoln \$12,000 to support the part-time navigator position for the period of December 1, 2009 through November 30, 2010.
- 2. Champaign County will make payments upon receipt of quarterly payment requests.
- 3. Land of Lincoln agrees as follows:
  - (a) It will hire and supervise the part-time navigator for the court based Self-Representation Help Desk.
  - (b) It will provide quarterly reports, as requested by the County, on expenditure of grant funds.
  - (c) The navigator hired by Land of Lincoln is not an employee or agent of Champaign County.
- 4. Either party may terminate this agreement by providing 90 days written notice to the other party. Any notices required by this paragraph or otherwise under this agreement shall be sent to the parties at the following addresses:

Champaign County Board Office Brookens Administrative Center 1776 E. Washington Urbana, Illinois 61802 Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc. 8787 State Street, Suite 201 East St. Louis, Illinois 62203

			,
By:	Cins Like	Date: _	12/21/09
	Champaign County Board Chair		, ,
By:	Lin Wood	Date: _	11/23/09
	Lois Wood,		, ,
	Executive Director,		
	Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, In	nc.	

5. The undersigned represent that they are each authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective parties.

## ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT

This Addendum, effective December 1, 2009, is made between Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc. (hereinafter Land of Lincoln), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation and Champaign County and amends the previous Agreement between the two parties for the same time period (hereinafter the Agreement) as follows:

Whereas, Land of Lincoln and Champaign County have entered into an agreement for collaboration in the operation of the Self-Representation Help Desk in the Champaign County Courthouse; and

Whereas, the Self-Representation Help Desk is to receive funding in the amount of \$12,000 for a navigator position pursuant to the Agreement between the parties.

Now, therefore, it is agreed between Land of Lincoln and Champaign County to amend that Agreement as follows:

- 1. Champaign County will make a one-time payment to Land of Lincoln of an additional \$3,000 (for a total of \$15,000 including the amount previously agreed to by the parties) to support increasing the hours of the part-time navigator from December 1, 2009 through November 30, 2010 to facilitate assisting Petitioners in filing Orders of Protection.
- 2. Land of Lincoln agrees to provide supervision of this part-time navigator while the navigator assists Petitioners in filing Orders of Protection.

This part-time navigator hired by Land of Lincoln is not an employee or agent of Champaign County.

Either party may terminate this Addendum by providing 90 days written notice to the party. Any notices required by this paragraph or otherwise under this Addendum shall be sent to the parties at the following addresses:

Champaign County Board Office Brookens Administrative Center 1776 E. Washington Urbana, Illinois 61802 Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc. 8787 State Street, Suite 201 East St. Louis, Illinois 62203

The undersigned represent that they are each authorized to execute this Addendum on behalf of the respective parties:

Champaign County Board Chair

DATE: 12/21/09

BY: Jan W

d, Executive Director

Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc.